
~ ~ ~.) ,.~ :) t'~ 

Decis ion No • ......;.-';...;...~' _' ';;"' . ...;;'";...' __ 

BEFORZ 'l'I:!E RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEZ STATE OF C:~IFORNIA 

In the Matter or the Application or the ) 
) HOWA.-'ql) ~, 

a corporation, to re:und by renewal 
tain outstanding promissory notes. 

cer-) 
) 

Application No. 19599 

BY THE cOtOOSSION: --
OPINION' ~ ORDER 

HOVlard Term1nal, a co:-porat1on engaged am.ong oth-,r things, 

in the warehouse and whar~inge= busi~ess in the City or Oakland, has 

~pplied to the Railroad Commission to:- authority to issue ~enewal 

notes in the total principal amount or $47,000.00. 

The application shows that Howard Terminal has c(~rtain out-

standing notes as follows:-

Date o~ Date Interest 
N8lIle or Payee Issue Due Re.t~'! Amount 

American l~ust Company Aug. 6, Ig34 Nov. 5,1934 $ 5,000. 
Central Bank or Oakland June 11,1934 Sept.10,1934 10,000. 
American Trust company July 10,1934 Oct. 8,1934 5t 7,500. 
Central Bank or Oakland JUly 10,1934 Oct. 8,1934 st 24,500. 

Total ........... ~; 47.000. 

It is :-eported that the ind.ebtedness represen tecl by the 

first three notes in the above tabulet10n was incurred to detray a po~­

tion or the expense or certa1n co~struct1on and equipQe~t end of making 

repairs, as to1lows:-
Building No. 11 ....... $17~739.84 
Fences and gates • • .. .. • 881.70 
Roadway. • .. .. .. .. • .. .. 339.23 
Tractor • .... ....... 999.37 
Furniture and fixtures. • 280.08 
Steved.oring e~u1pment • ... 201~57 
Rep~i~s ~o Pier No. l .... 37~354.34 

Total ••••••••••••••• $57,796.13 

1-



~he $2~,~OO.OO covered by the note dated JUly 10, 1934 to 

Cantral Bank o~ Oakland rep~esents the balance unpaid on a note in 

the or1g1nal ~ou:t o~ $53,500.0v issued unde~ autho=1ty neretotore 
granted by the Commission by Decision No. 22367, dated April 25, 1930, 

in A?plicat1on No. 1&471. 

The company desires at th1s t~e an order permitting it to 

renew the tour notes on the dates on which they tall due and there-

atter to renew them trom time to t~e tor a per10d or five years. The 

Commission 1s o~ the opinion that this 1s not a matter 1n which a pub11c 

hearing 1s necessary, that the application should be granted, as herein 

prov1ded, and that the mon~, property or labor to be procured or paid 

tor tArough the issue ot the notes is reasonably re~u1red by c~plicent, 

theretore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Howard Terminal be, and it hereby 

1s, authorized to issue its unsecu:ed promissory notes in·t~e total 

principal ~ount ot not exceeding $47,000.00, payable ninety days atter 

date ot 1ssue w1th interest at not exceeding rive and one halt per 

cent pe= ann~ tor the pu:pose ot retunding and/or renewing the notes 

referred to 1n this opinion and order, ~d to refund and/or renew sueh 

notes rr~ time to t~e, in whole or in part. through the issue of new 

notes, bearing interest at not exceeding rive and one halt per cent., 

provided that the combined terms or each ot the notes herein authorized 

to be issued and ot the notes given 1n the refunding and/or renewal 

thereot. shall not exceed a perio~ or five years trom the effective 
date hereof. 

The authority herein granted is subject to further condi-

tio~s as tollows:-

1. Applicant shall keep such record or the notes herein 

author1zed as w1ll e~ble 1t to tile, within 

th1rty (30) days atter such issue, verified reports, 

2-



az requ1red by the Ra1lroad Commiss1on?s General 

Order No. 24, which order 1nsofar as applicable, 

is made a part or this order. 

2. The authority herein granted will become etteetive when 

app11cant has pa1~ the m1n~ttm ree prescr1bed by 

Seet10n 57 or the Public Ut111t1e$ Act, which tee is 

Twenty-five ($25.00) Dollar~. 
DATED at San F:'anciseo, California, th1s _.J.'f _____ day 

or ~ ,19:34. 

-;:j(-, r-.::'::-
,-.. ~/...... I DO 
- . --.~ , 

: l. : __ ..... -- ... -----...... ,:~·.(".·f .. ~·." •... ': ...... --: 
I ... '."-"-' -_ ••• " . ~'!,- ... ,f/ :,.'.),. ".'." ;,., ,~, (' 

- , •.• , j .• " • 
~_A--, .J 

Com:n.1ss1oners. 


